

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
NO. 23-1308
(Polk County No. CVCV064749)**

JOHN DOSTART and DEENA DOSTART,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP,

Defendant-Appellant.

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY JUDGE COLEMAN MCALLISTER'S RULING DATED
JULY 20, 2023 ON COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

APPELLANT COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP'S BRIEF

CARMONEY LAW FIRM, PLLC
Michael A. Carmoney
Allison J. Frederick
2400 86th St., Suite 25
Des Moines, IA 50322
Phone: (515) 277.6550
Fax: (515) 277.6561
mike@carmonylaw.com
allison@carmonylaw.com
COUNSEL FOR COLUMBIA
INSURANCE GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	4
Routing Statement.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of the Facts	7
Argument.....	11
I. Preservation of Error	11
II. Scope and Standard of Review.....	12
III. Columbia Insurance Group Has No Obligation to Pay the Judgment the Dostarts Obtained Against James Harmeyer and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd.	13
A. The Fraud of Mr. Harmeyer and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd. Is Not an “Occurrence.”	13
B. The Jury Damages Award Against Mr. Harmeyer and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd. Is Not for “Bodily Injury” or “Property Damage.”	17
C. Mr. Harmeyer’s and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd.’s Fraud Is an Intentional Act Excluded from Coverage	21
Conclusion	23
Request for Nonoral Submission	23
Certificates of Cost, Filing & Service & Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 714H.3	7, 15, 22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	12

Cases

<i>Auto-Owners v. Toole</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1557 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	16
<i>Baratta v. Polk Cnty. Health Servs.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1999)	12
<i>Clinton Nat’l Bank v. Saucier</i> , 580 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1998).....	12
<i>Dolan v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 1998)	23
<i>GE Aquarium, Inc. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3051074 (Phil. Ct. of Common Pleas, Dec. 27, 2004)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1999).....	13
<i>North Iowa State Bank v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1991).....	15
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005).....	12
<i>Postell v. Am. Family Mus. Ins. Co.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2012).....	23
<i>Schlueter v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance</i> , 553 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) ..	12
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)	12
<i>Strotman Bldg. Ctr., Inc. v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App., Oct. 27, 1999)	18
<i>Thorn v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d. 1346 (M.D. Ala.) (2022)	16
<i>West Am. Ins. Co. v. Midwest Open MRI, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1641408 (Il. Ct. App., April 16, 2013)	16
<i>Yegge v. Integrity Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1995).....	13-14, 17-18, 21
